

Proclamation

WHEREAS: THE NATIONAL CAMP FIRE ORGANIZATION WILL BE CELEBRATING ITS 72ND BIRTHDAY ON MARCH 17, 1982; AND

WHEREAS: CAMP FIRE COUNCILS IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA OFFER OUR YOUNG PEOPLE THE OPPORTUNITY OF INFORMAL EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, COMBINING GROUP ACTIVITY WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF INDIVIDUAL TALENTS, IN ADDITION TO FLEXIBLE PROGRAMMING TO ENCOURAGE LIFE SKILLS EDUCATION FOR YOUNG PEOPLE UP TO AGE TWENTY-ONE; AND

WHEREAS: As a community organization, Camp Fire, during its 72nd year, is seeking those persons who, since 1910, have shared with them their concern for preserving the environment, adapting to social change, and the application of democratic standards, as well as its special concern for stimulating and guiding young people; and

WHEREAS: In Camp Fire, recognition of accomplishment is combined with the encouragement to use developing skills to serve others in the community and state; and

WHEREAS: Camp Fire is commended for the opportunity its programs offer to young people in the State of Minnesota and throughout the nation, and in turn for the many services these young people perform for our communities as Camp Fire members:

NOW. THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE. GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF MARCH 14 THROUGH MARCH 20, 1982 TO BE

CAMP FIRE BIRTHDAY WEEK

IN MINNESDTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO, AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

MAR 25 1982

Ann Andrew Marker

Secretary of State

GOVERNOR

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR